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CITY OF NORMAN, OK 
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MEETING 

Municipal Building, Council Chambers, 201 West Gray, Norman, OK 73069 
Wednesday, January 28, 2026 at 4:30 PM 

AGENDA 

It is the policy of the City of Norman that no person or groups of persons shall on the grounds 

of race, color, religion, ancestry, national origin, age, place of birth, sex, sexual orientation, 

gender identity or expression, familial status, marital status, including marriage to a person of 

the same sex, disability, relation, or genetic information, be excluded from participation in, be 

denied the benefits of, or otherwise subjected to discrimination in employment activities or in 

all programs, services, or activities administered by the City, its recipients, sub-recipients, and 

contractors. In the event of any comments, complaints, modifications, accommodations, 

alternative formats, and auxiliary aids and services regarding accessibility or inclusion, please 

call 405-366-5424, Relay Service: 711. To better serve you, five (5) business days' advance 

notice is preferred. 

ROLL CALL 

1. ELECTION OF OFFICERS FOR 2026 

MINUTES 

2. CONSIDERATION OF APPROVAL, ACCEPTANCE, REJECTION, AMENDMENT, 
AND/OR POSTPONEMENT OF THE MINUTES AS FOLLOWS: 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MEETING MINUTES OF OCTOBER 22, 2025. 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT SPECIAL MEETING MINUTES OF NOVEMBER 05, 
2025. 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT SPECIAL MEETING MINUTES OF DECEMBER 10, 2025. 

DISCUSSION ITEMS 

3. CONSIDERATION OF APPROVAL, ACCEPTANCE, REJECTION, AMENDMENT, 

AND/OR POSTPONEMENT OF BOA-2526-11: GLENN & SHEILA BURNETT 

APPEALS THE DENIAL OF FLOODPLAIN PERMIT APPLICATION NO. 735 FOR THE 

REMOVAL OF STRUCTURES AND THE CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW RESIDENTIAL 

STRUCTURE LOCATED AT 216 S. LAHOMA AVENUE IN THE IMHOFF CREEK 

FLOODPLAIN. 

4. CONSIDERATION OF APPROVAL, ACCEPTANCE, REJECTION, AMENDMENT, 

AND/OR POSTPONEMENT OF BOA-2526-10: STEVE & MELISSA BURGAN 

REQUEST A VARIANCE TO SECTION 36-514(C)(3) OF 6’6” TO THE REQUIRED 20’ 

REAR YARD SETBACK FOR THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 433 THORTON DRIVE. 
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5. CONSIDERATION OF APPROVAL, ACCEPTANCE, REJECTION, AMENDMENT, 

AND/OR POSTPONEMENT OF BOA-2526-9: BRAD ASHFORD REQUESTS A 

VARIANCE TO SECTION 36-514(D)(2) TO ALLOW AN ACCESSORY BUILDING 

WHICH EXCEEDS THE HEIGHT OF THE PRINCIPAL BUILDING BY 6 FEET FOR 

THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 2640 OSBORNE DRIVE. 

6. CONSIDERATION OF APPROVAL, ACCEPTANCE, REJECTION, AMENDMENT, 

AND/OR POSTPONEMENT OF: A RATIFICATION OF THE DECEMBER 10, 2025 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT VOTE APPROVING A VARIANCE TO SECTION 36-

513(D)(1)(A) OF 28’ TO THE REQUIRED 50’ FRONT YARD SETBACK FOR THE 

PROPERTY LOCATED AT 7338 BRENDA (BERENDA) CIRCLE. 

MISCELLANEOUS COMMENTS 

ADJOURNMENT 

2



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MEETING - Wednesday, October 22, 2025 P a g e  | 1 

 

CITY OF NORMAN, OK 
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MEETING 

Development Center, Room A, 225 N. Webster Ave., Norman, OK 73069 
Wednesday, October 22, 2025 at 4:30 PM 

MINUTES 

The Board of Adjustment of the City of Norman, Cleveland County, State of Oklahoma, met in 
Regular Session in Conference Room A at the Development Center, on Wednesday, October 
22, 2025 at 4:30 PM. Notice of the agenda of the meeting was posted at the Development 
Center at 225 N. Webster Ave, the Norman Municipal Building at 201 West Gray, and on the 
City website at least 24 hours prior to the beginning of the meeting.  
 
Curtis McCarty called the meeting to order at 4:30 p.m. 

ROLL CALL 
 
BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT 
Curtis McCarty 
Brad Worster 
Micky Webb 
Ben Bigelow 
James Howard 
Eric Williams 
Matt Graves 

STAFF PRESENT 
Lora Hoggatt, Planning Services Manager  
Justin Fish, Planner I 
AshLynn Wilkerson, Assistant City Attorney I 
Laci Witcher, Permit Technician 
Amy Woolington, Permit Technician 

GUESTS PRESENT  
Colton Wayman, Wallace Design Collective, 410 N. Walnut Avenue 

MINUTES 

1. CONSIDERATION OF APPROVAL, ACCEPTANCE, REJECTION, AMENDMENT, 
AND/OR POSTPONEMENT OF THE MINUTES AS FOLLOWS: 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MEETING MINUTES OF SEPTEMBER 24, 2025. 

Motion by Mr. Worster to approve the minutes of September 24, 2025, Board of 
Adjustment regular meeting; Second by Mr. Bigelow. 

The motion passed with a vote of 6-0. Mr. Webb abstained. 
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VARIANCE REQUESTS 

2. CONSIDERATION OF APPROVAL, ACCEPTANCE, REJECTION, AMENDMENT, 
AND/OR POSTPONEMENT OF BOA-2526-5: DP GAMBLE HOMES REQUESTS A 
VARIANCE TO SECTION 36-514(C)(1)(A) OF 7’1” TO THE REQUIRED 25’ FRONT 
YARD SETBACK, AND A VARIANCE TO SECTION 36-514(C)(2)(C) OF 5” TO THE 
REQUIRED 20’ OF DISTANCE BETWEEN A GARAGE WHICH FACES A STREET TO 
FRONT PROPERTY LINE FOR THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 1817 INGLENOOK 
DRIVE. 

The applicant has withdrawn this request. 

Motion by Mr. Bigelow to approve the withdrawal; Second by Mr. Graves.  

The motion passed with a vote of 7-0.  

3. CONSIDERATION OF APPROVAL, ACCEPTANCE, REJECTION, AMENDMENT, 
AND/OR POSTPONEMENT OF BOA-2526-6: ALPHA PHI SORORITY REQUESTS A 
VARIANCE TO SECTION 36-551(B)(2)(B) OF 10’ TO THE REQUIRED 20’ 
LANDSCAPING STRIP AND THE REQUIRED THREE-FOOT TO FOUR-FOOT 
MASONRY OR ROCK WALL FOR THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 1401 COLLEGE 
AVENUE. 

Staff Presentation 

Justin Fish, Planner I, presented the staff report. 

Mr. McCarty asked Mr. Fish to outline the options provided for the applicant to meet the City’s 

requirements.   

Mr. Fish proposed narrowing the angled parking aisle to 12 feet to allow expansion of the 

landscape buffer, relocating parking to the north side of the lot, or pursuing a SPUD to allow a 

10-foot variance without requiring a masonry wall. 

Mr. Worster confirmed the issue stems from adjacent R-3 zoning and asked if a landscaping 

strip and a rock wall were required.  Mr. Fish said only the landscaping strip is needed, however, 

adding a 3-to-4-foot masonry wall would allow a smaller strip without a variance.  

Mr. Williams asked if a detention pond was located to the north. Mr. Fish deferred to the 

applicant, and Mr. Wayman confirmed it was a retention pond, not a detention pond. 

Mr. McCarty asked for input from the legal department.  

Ms. Wilkerson had no additional comments but said she would be happy to answer questions.   

Applicant Presentation 

Colton Wayman of Wallace Design presented the proposed project for an interior remodel and 

site improvements, including a new parking lot. Mr. Wayman said the change is needed for safe 

vehicle traffic flow and to meet the City’s 84 parking space requirements.  Mr. Wayman further 
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stated due to an underground electric easement, a masonry wall is not feasible, and the design 

aligns with nearby properties.  

Mr. McCarty confirmed the project primarily involves interior work with no exterior expansion.  

Mr. Wayman added the circular drive would be modified and minor building alterations made to 

meet code requirements.  

Mr. McCarty asked about current occupancy. Mr. Wayman stated the facility has 84 beds, likely 

full, with no plans to expand.  Mr. Wayman further stated the primary goal is to bring parking up 

to code. 

Mr. McCarty asked if the 84 parking spaces included ADA spaces. Mr. Wayman said none 

currently exist and new ADA compliant spaces would be added.  When asked about shifting the 

site north to avoid the east side, he explained it would be impractical, increase impervious 

surface, and be difficult to implement. Mr. Wayman was unsure of the current pervious area. 

Mr. McCarty asked how the City’s proposed drive angle changes would affect the site.  Mr. 

Wayman responded they reviewed the parking configuration and concluded it would not help 

achieve the 20-foot buffer from the property line. 

Mr. McCarty asked whether OG&E had been consulted about installing a masonry wall. Mr. 

Wayman confirmed they had been contacted and noted that doing so would require digging up 

existing lines and possibly installing conduit. Mr. McCarty asked if OG&E would allow them to 

pave over the connection to the house.  Mr. Wayman responded yes.  

Mr. Bigelow stated while this was possible it would be costly.  Mr. Wayman responded and 

warned there is a chance this may not be allowed.   Mr. Bigelow noted OG&E had previously 

approved paving with conduit or relocation, but Mr. Wayman clarified discussions are ongoing 

with OG&E and approval is not guaranteed.    

Mr. Worster asked if the existing parking lot had been reconfigured. Mr. Wayman replied it had 

been considered but it was not within the client’s preferred range.  

Mr. Williams questioned the City’s parking ordinance, thinking it was canceled. Mr. Wayman 

clarified non-residential properties no longer have parking requirements. Ms. Hoggatt added that 

single-family and two-family homes require two spaces per unit, and fraternity/sorority houses 

require one space per accommodation. 

Mr. Worster asked if the lines inside the easement were located. Mr. Wayman confirmed a 

private locate was completed and referred to the site plan for spacing and proximity to the house.   

Mr. Williams noted there were 84 beds but not 84 parking spaces. Mr. Wayman responded it 

was an old development, and a non-conforming use at this point.  

Mr. McCarty asked about shifting parking, moving the retention area into the landscape zone, 

and using part of the buffer for retention. Mr. Wayman said the easement is likely the main 

constraint.  
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Mr. McCarty noted the easement is already within the landscape buffer and suggested angling 

the first part of the car therefore parking toward the northeast corner.  Mr. Williams added the 

north side drive on the east could remain but be moved closer to the building.  

Mr. Wayman said the retention area is best where it is due to the grade change. Mr. McCarty 

asked about adding parking in the circular drive. Mr. Wayman confirmed it is planned, estimating 

around eight spaces.   

Mr. McCarty asked how many parking spaces were offered without the circular drive. Mr. 

Wayman said they were short 16 parking spaces. Mr. McCarty confirmed 13 parking spaces 

would be added in the back, including the circle drive.  Mr. Waymon agreed.   

Mr. Williams noted the survey shows 79 existing spaces.   

Mr. Wayman noted new ADA spaces and reconfiguration, including stairs on the building’s south 

side, will reduce existing parking spaces.  Mr. McCarty confirmed he observed the ADA spaces 

that would be lost. 

Mr. Wayman stated the existing parking lot striping will be modified.  

Mr. Bigelow asked about the proposed number of parking spaces. Mr. Wayman said 84 parking 

spaces will meet the requirements for 84 beds.  

Mr. Worster stated 87 parking spaces, excluding the circle drive. Mr. Wayman agreed and 

mentioned the site plan might be outdated. 

Board of Adjustment Discussion  

Mr. McCarty stated any approval, or denial should be based on the information presented by the 

applicant.  

Mr. Wayman asked if the site plan is binding. Mr. Worster stated it absolutely is binding.  

Mr. McCarty suggested postponing the item to gather more information, including showing 

parking spaces in the circular driveway for a total count or exploring alternatives without granting 

the adjustment.   

Mr. Wayman asked whether it would be worthwhile to return to the Board of Adjustment in the 

future with the same proposal.  

Mr. McCarty agreed, stating additional details such as parking counts, pervious surface data, an 

OG&E letter, and a revised site plan would help the Board evaluate the proposal more effectively. 

He also suggested enlarging the circular drive to add parking if impervious surface limits allow.  

Ms. Hoggatt informed the applicant the next meeting would be on December 3, 2025. 

Mr. Wayman requested postponement to the December 3, 2025 meeting.  

Ms. Hoggatt clarified that decreasing aisle and space widths may not achieve the 20-foot buffer 

but would reduce the variance needed.  
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Mr. Bigelow asked why it was important for the staff report to note that the easements had been 

granted. 

Ms. Hoggatt explained noting the easement relates to the variance criteria requiring special 

conditions, not resulting from the applicant’s actions.  In this case, the easement arose from the 

applicant granting the easement.   

Motion by Mr. Webb to postpone BOA-2526-6 to December 3, 2025 Board of Adjustment 

meeting; Second by Mr. Graves.  

The motion passed unanimously with a vote of 7-0. 

Public Comments 

There we no public comments.  

MISCELLANEOUS COMMENTS 

Ms. Hoggatt reminded the Board about the Special Meeting scheduled for November 5, 2025. 
She explained the meeting was necessary due to advertising issues and revised figures from a 
survey that required re-advertising. She also thanked the Board members for agreeing to 
attend the additional meeting. 

ADJOURNMENT 

The meeting was adjourned at 5:04 p.m. 

Passed and approved this ______________day of ________________ 2026. 
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CITY OF NORMAN, OK 
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MEETING - SPECIAL 

MEETING 
Development Center, Room A, 225 N. Webster Ave., Norman, OK 73069 

Wednesday, November 05, 2025 at 4:30 PM 

MINUTES 

The Board of Adjustment of the City of Norman, Cleveland County, State of Oklahoma, met in 
Regular Session in Conference Room A at the Development Center, on Wednesday, 
November 05, 2025 at 4:30 PM. Notice of the agenda of the meeting was posted at the 
Development Center at 225 N. Webster Ave, the Norman Municipal Building at 201 West Gray, 
and on the City website at least 24 hours prior to the beginning of the meeting.  
 
Curtis McCarty called the meeting to order at 4:30 p.m. 

ROLL CALL 
 
BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT 
Curtis McCarty 
Micky Webb 
Ben Bigelow 
James Howard 
Matt Graves 
 
BOARD MEMBERS ABSENT 
Brad Worster 
Eric Williams 
 
STAFF PRESENT 
Jane Hudson, Planning & Community Development Director 
Lora Hoggatt, Planning Services Manager  
Justin Fish, Planner I 
Laci Witcher, Permit Technician 
Beth Muckala, Assistant City Attorney III 
Logan Gray, Planner II 
 
GUESTS PRESENT 
Danny Gamble 
Michael Brown 
Cody Fuller 
Rita Owen 
Paul Owen 
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VARIANCE REQUESTS 

1. CONSIDERATION OF APPROVAL, ACCEPTANCE, REJECTION, AMENDMENT, 
AND/OR POSTPONEMENT OF BOA-2526-5: DP GAMBLE HOMES REQUESTS A 
VARIANCE TO SECTION 36-514(C)(1)(A) OF 8’ TO THE REQUIRED 25’ FRONT 
YARD SETBACK, AND A VARIANCE TO SECTION 36-514(C)(2)(C) OF 3’ TO THE 
REQUIRED 20’ OF DISTANCE BETWEEN A GARAGE WHICH FACES A STREET TO 
FRONT PROPERTY LINE FOR THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 1817 INGLENOOK 
DRIVE. 

Staff Presentation 

Justin Fish, Planner I, presented the staff report. 

Mr. Webb asked Mr. Fish whether staff recommended denial of the item, and Mr. Fish 
confirmed yes. 

Mr. Bigelow asked when during construction staff discovered the house had exceeded the 
setbacks. 

Mr. Fish stated following a driveway inspection on September 11, 2025, City staff notified the 
applicant the driveway did not meet required length, and the house was too close to the 
property line. 

Mr. Bigelow asked if the house was nearly complete, and Mr. Fish confirmed it was. 

Beth Muckala, Assistant City Attorney III, outlined the variance criteria for the Board. 

Applicant Presentation 

Danny Gamble, the applicant, acknowledged the mistake of the proposed variance, explaining 
it was unintentional and made without any malicious intent. He added that neighbors had been 
notified twice with no complaints, and the home buyers also had no concerns. 

Mr. McCarty inquired about the City’s sidewalk requirements, and Mr. Gamble responded he 
and Miles Cotten, City Construction Inspector, had already discussed and resolved the details. 

Mr. Howard questioned why the property was not being rezoned, noting it was an available 
option. Mr. Gamble explained he believed seeking a variance was the most appropriate option 
at the time. 

Mr. Howard asked for details regarding the specific mistake and how similar issues would be 
prevented in the future. 

Mr. Gamble responded in the future he will have a surveyor set the house’s corner pins and 
recheck them after the stem wall is constructed before proceeding further with construction. 

Mr. Howard emphasized the need for caution in such situations to avoid mischaracterizing 
actions as mistakes when observed by other contractors. He also noted he did not believe this 
incident was intentional.  
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Mr. Gamble acknowledged his mistake, stating he believed this was a reasonable variance 
request, and assured the Board it would not happen again. 

Mr. Howard inquired about how rezoning would impact himself and the client. 

Mr. Gamble responded the delay in the rezoning process was the reason. 

Mr. Graves suggested it would be appropriate to approve the variance based on the mistake 
rather than pursuing rezoning.  

Mr. McCarty asked staff whether rezoning a single lot to a PUD or SPUD was an option within 
a residential R-1 neighborhood.  

Ms. Muckala responded yes, while it is not a typical process, it can be done.  

Mr. McCarty and Ms. Muckala discussed the legal requirements for establishing a PUD and 
SPUD. 

Mr. McCarty asked Mr. Gamble whether his foundation contractor reported any problems with 
the house fitting properly. Mr. Gamble replied no issues were mentioned and he was told 
everything was fine. 

Mr. McCarty advised Mr. Gamble to include additional measurements on future site plans to 
help avoid similar issues. 

Mr. Gamble said he has always avoided mistakes in the past and assured the Board that no 
one would intentionally create such a situation. 

Mr. McCarty asked what their plan was for the retaining wall. 

Mr. Gambled stated the project is proceeding as planned, but construction was halted after the 
setback issue was discovered, and work will not continue until the issue is resolved. 

Mr. McCarty inquired about the stage of construction, and Mr. Gamble replied interior 
carpentry is in progress while exterior masonry is complete. 

Mr. McCarty asked whether curving the sidewalk would help prevent blockage, and Mr. 
Gamble confirmed this was their intended plan. 

Mr. Bigelow expressed appreciation to the applicant for acknowledging his mistake but noted 
concern that approving the variance could set a precedent affecting future development. 

Mr. McCarty asked Ms. Muckala whether the situation would establish a legal precedent. She 
replied each case is evaluated individually and does not automatically create precedent. 

Public Comments 

Rita Owen, the prospective homebuyer, noted a creek runs behind and alongside the property, 
meaning any future development would require a bridge. She asked the Board to take this into 
consideration before their final vote. 
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Mr. Howard asked Ms. Owen how she would feel if a neighbor built over the property line next 
door. Ms. Owen said it would not bother her, noting many older homes don’t meet the code.  

Board of Adjustment Discussion  

Mr. Howard noted the house will outlast its current buyers and urged the Board not to let 
questions about the buyers current vehicles influence their decision. He also mentioned the 
vehicle issue could be mitigated through alternatives, such as street parking.  

Mr. Graves stated tearing the house down is not ideal as it would be costly and delay the 
homebuyer moving in. Mr. Graves added since this case will not set a precedent, granting the 
variance would not permit future homeowners to expand and encroach on property lines. 

Ms. Muckala clarified the difference between zoning and plats, noting some comments had 
used the term “plats” incorrectly. She emphasized the alternative option would be to rezone, 
not replat. 

Mr. McCarty acknowledged the situation is difficult and believes preventive steps could have 
been taken. He recommended curving the sidewalks as it was noted the City would allow it. 
While he doesn’t want such cases to be routine, he believes this is the purpose of Board of 
Adjustment. 

Mr. Bigelow, drawing on his experience as a former builder who had been shown leniency by 
the City after a mistake, expressed the same grace should be applied in granting this variance. 

Motion by Mr. Bigelow to approve BOA-2526-5; Second by Mr. Graves.  

The motion passed with a vote of 4-1. Mr. Webb voting against. 

MISCELLANEOUS COMMENTS 

Mr. McCarty announced there will be no Board of Adjustment meeting in December 2025. 

Mr. Webb told the Board he enjoyed his time serving but noted this was his final meeting and 
he would not be returning. 

Mr. McCarty thanked Mr. Webb for his service on the Board, expressing appreciation for his 
contributions. 

ADJOURNMENT 

The meeting was adjourned at 5:20 p.m. 

Passed and approved this ______________day of ________________ 2026. 
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CITY OF NORMAN, OK 
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MEETING - SPECIAL 

MEETING 
Development Center, Room A, 225 N. Webster Ave., Norman, OK 73069 

Wednesday, December 10, 2025 at 4:30 PM 

MINUTES 

The Board of Adjustment of the City of Norman, Cleveland County, State of Oklahoma, met in 
Special Session in Conference Room A at the Development Center, on Wednesday, December 
10, 2025 at 4:30 PM. Notice of the agenda of the meeting was posted at the Development Center 
at 225 N. Webster Ave, the Norman Municipal Building at 201 West Gray, and on the City 
website at least 48 hours prior to the beginning of the meeting.  

Curtis McCarty called the meeting to order at 4:30 p.m. 

ROLL CALL 

BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT 
Curtis McCarty 
Ben Bigelow 
Brad Worster 
Eric Williams 
Matt Graves 

BOARD MEMBERS ABSENT 
James Howard 

STAFF PRESENT 
Jane Hudson, Planning & Community Development Director 
Lora Hoggatt, Planning Services Manager  
Laci Witcher, Permit Technician 
Beth Muckala, Assistant City Attorney III 
Whitney Kline, Admin Tech IV 
Bailey LaChance, Admin Tech III 
 
GUESTS PRESENT 
Jim West, 1203 Brookhaven Blvd., Norman, OK  
Zach Stevens, no address specified 
Allison Basden, 7338 Brenda Circle, Norman, OK 
Lawrence Basden Jr., 7338 Brenda Circle, Norman, OK 
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DISCUSSION ITEMS 

1. CONSIDERATION OF APPROVAL, ACCEPTANCE, REJECTION, AMENDMENT, 

AND/OR POSTPONEMENT OF BOA-2526-7: ALLISON BASDEN & LAWRENCE 

BASDEN JR. REQUESTS A VARIANCE TO SECTION 36-513(D)(1)(A) OF 2.85’ TO 

THE REQUIRED 50’ FRONT YARD SETBACK FOR THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 

7338 BRENDA (BERENDA) CIRCLE. 

Staff Presentation 

 

Jane Hudson, Planning & Community Development Director, presented the staff report. 

Mr. McCarty asked whether increasing the measurement to 28 feet instead of 27.85 feet 

would be acceptable to avoid any potential issues if the property ever needs to be surveyed 

again. 

 

Ms. Hudson responded the amendment is allowed. 

Beth Muckala, Assistant City Attorney III, outlined the variance criteria for the Board. 
 

Public Discussion 

 

Zach Stevens, representing the buyer, asked if this variance would permit rebuilding in the same 

location should there ever be a natural disaster or unfortunate event destroy the house. 

 

Ms. Muckala explained unless a condition ties the variance specifically to the current structure, 

it would continue to apply to the property. 

Board of Adjustment Discussion 

Mr. Worster stated he believed using an even 28 feet is the better choice moving forward. 

Motion made by Chairman McCarty, Seconded by Secretary Worster. 

BOA-2526-7 for an amended variance of 28 feet to the required front setback pursuant 

to 36-513(D)(1)(A), a condition upon corrected noticing and ratification vote at the next 

regular Board of Adjustment Meeting was approved. 

 

Voting Yea: Chairman McCarty, Board Member Bigelow, Secretary Worster, Board Member 

Williams, Board Member Graves 
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MISCELLANEOUS COMMENTS 

Mr. McCarty informed the Board beginning in January, all meetings will take place in the 
Council Chambers. 

Ms. Hudson thanked the Board for holding the Special Meeting. 

ADJOURNMENT 

The meeting was adjourned at 4:45 p.m. 

Passed and approved this ______________day of ________________ 2026. 

Secretary, Board of Adjustment 
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CITY OF NORMAN, OK 
STAFF REPORT 

 

 

MEETING DATE: 01/21/2026 

REQUESTER: Glenn Burnett, Sheila Burnett, and Charles Burnett 

PRESENTER: Elisabeth Muckala, Asst. City Attorney 

ITEM TITLE: CONSIDERATION OF APPROVAL, ACCEPTANCE, REJECTION, 
AMENDMENT, AND/OR POSTPONEMENT OF BOA-2526-11: GLENN & 
SHEILA BURNETT APPEALS THE DENIAL OF FLOODPLAIN PERMIT 
APPLICATION NO. 735 FOR THE REMOVAL OF STRUCTURES AND 
THE CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW RESIDENTIAL STRUCTURE 
LOCATED AT 216 S. LAHOMA AVENUE IN THE IMHOFF CREEK 
FLOODPLAIN. 

  

BACKGROUND: 

This application concerns property located at 216 S. Lahoma Avenue in the Imhoff Creek 
floodplain (“Property”).  Records available with the Cleveland County Clerk confirm that this 
property was owned of record by Glenn, Sheila and Charles Burnett (hereafter “Burnetts” or 
“Applicants”) effective November 3, 2022. A history of the events leading to this administrative 
appeal are outlined in detail in the 12/1/25 Floodplain Permit Request No. 735 Staff Report (“FP 
Report,” attached hereto and incorporated fully by reference).  A summary of the background is 
as follows: 

In May of 2023, Applicants were denied a permit for improvements based on City Staff’s 
discovery that the substantial improvement threshold had already been met or exceeded for the 
property, which required floodplain compliance for the existing non-conforming structure.  In 
June 2023, Applicants sought and were granted a permit to elevate the structure, but were later 
advised by their engineer that elevation was not possible due to the deteriorated state of the 
current structure.  Thereafter, Applicants explored options for demolishing and rebuilding the 
existing non-conforming structure.  Historically, review of applications concerning renovations to 
existing non-conforming structures in the floodway centered on remediating without increasing 
the degree of non-conformity in dwelling size or intensity of the lot’s use.   

Over the course of the following two years, Applicants presented City Staff with multiple 
proposals that were vetted and responded to by staff, which proposals all included some form 
or increase in size or intensity of use (additional square footage, additional impervious surface 
for property storage, additional occupancy capacity of the residential structure).  During this 
period of time, the June 2023 permit expired due to two years of inaction.  When Applicants filed 
their September 2025 request for a new floodplain permit allowing demolition and rebuild, City 
Staff then became aware that the property had not been used for single-family residential 
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occupation for longer than the two years set forth in 36-508(a)(3), thus destroying the non-
conforming use and requiring full compliance with the Flood Hazard ordinance as a new non-
existing structure. Thereafter, Applicants re-submitted a permit request under the new applicable 
standard. 

The applicable standard is set forth in detail in the attached FP Report.  However, generally 
speaking, loss of non-conforming status means that in order to receive a permit, Applicants must 
establish “no rise” on the lot as if the existing structures were never placed on the lot.  Applicants’ 
request for Floodplain Permit No. 735 was heard by the Floodplain Permit Committee on 
December 1, 2025 and was denied.  A permit denial letter was sent to the Applicants dated 
December 9, 2025 (included in packet) reiterating applicable standards and referencing reasons 
for denial.  The Applicants submitted this “[a]ppeal of denial of the Floodplain Permit” on 
December 19, 2025. 

The Burnett’s appeal submittals included three alternative requests for relief: 

1) Reversal of the December 1, 2025 denial of FP Permit Request 
No. 735; or 

2) Application of “the non-conforming/substantial-improvement 
framework”; or 

3) Direction that “staff . . . process the project through Floodplain 
review with conditions, rather than deny outright.” 

DISCUSSION: 

This memorandum provides a discussion of each alternative request, applying and addressing 
the context of the applicant’s additional assertions outlined in the appeal application submittals. 

 A.  Response to “Background and Facts” 

Applicants’ appeal submittals outline “Background and Facts,” including the following: (a) 
Applicant’s assertion that the existing structures are pre-existing and lawful, and were historically 
recognized as having non-conforming status; (b) the Property experienced several flood events, 
prompting correspondence from City Staff advising Applicants of the need for compliance with 
the Flood Hazard District ordinance respecting any work performed on the structure; (c) 
Applicants hired an engineer and continuously sought solutions to rebuild; and (d) Applicants 
propose to remove existing structures and fencing and replace with a residential structure on 
piers. 

Per the attached FP Report, City Staff’s evaluation appears to be in alignment with the facts 
summarized above.  However, Applicants included additional assertions not necessarily 
supported by the FP Report, namely that: (a) Applicants acted in good faith; (b) Applicants did 
not “express or demonstrate intent to abandon” the single-family residential use; and (c) 
Applicant’s proposal is for a new structure compliant with the Flood Hazard District ordinance, 
and results in equal or reduced obstruction to flood flows and improved floodplain function. 

City Staff expressed no opinion regarding whether the Applicants have acted in “good faith.”  No 
express code provision requires a showing of good faith, nor is good faith a consideration or 

16

Item 3.



Page 3 of 4 

mitigating factor in how the Flood Hazard District ordinance treats violating structures.  Whether 
Applicants acted in good faith is not relevant to applicable standards; and relates only to the 
Board of Adjustment’s (“BOA’s”) fact-finder role in evaluating the credibility and reliability of the 
evidence and information presented by the Applicants during this appeal process. 

Next, the FP Report did not address whether subjective “intent to abandon” existed here, for 
multiple reasons.  First, the FP Report did not evaluate the correctness or accurateness of the 
determination of whether the non-conforming use had expired.  That issue simply was not before 
the FP Permit Committee for decision.  Further, that issue is not before the BOA for decision 
today.  The only administrative decision on review is the FP Permit Committee’s denial of the 
requested permit No. 735, per the standards set forth in the Flood Hazard District ordinance.  
See Attached FP Report.  Additionally, City Code does not require subjective intent to abandon 
for a non-conforming use to be destroyed or lost.  Rather, 36-508(a)(3) references only objective 
“discontinuance for two years.”  The FP Report established this discontinuance of use. 

Finally, the FP Report indicates that City Staff was unable to determine that the Applicant’s 
proposed construction was compliant with the Flood Hazard District ordinance.  City Staff noted 
that Applicant had “credited” the amount of storage attributable to the existing structures against 
the storage removed from the floodplain by the new proposed structure.  However, this approach 
fails to apply the applicable standard, instead treating the existing violating structures as if they 
are still legally non-conforming structures.  Additionally, City Staff noted a lack of information 
regarding Applicant’s failure to address the removal of the existing violating structures’ 
foundation, a matter which can have an impact upon the floodplain.   

B.  Request for Reversal of the December 1, 2025 Denial 

Applicants’ request for reversal does not appear to be supported by the FP Report and the 
submittals to the FP Permit Committee below.  Applicants’ request for permit No. 735 applied 
the incorrect standard and failed to provide necessary information for the FP Permit Committee’s 
consideration.  City Staff’s observations and recommendations set forth in the FP Report are 
herein reiterated. 

 C.  Request for Application of the “Non-Conforming” Standard 

Applicants have not appealed the determination that the structures’ non-conforming status was 
destroyed per 36-508(a)(3); rather, this appeal concerns only the December 1 permit denial by 
the FP Permit Committee.  Neither the FP Report nor Applicant’s appeal submittals establish a 
legal basis for the BOA to apply a “non-conforming” standard in this appeal proceeding. 

 D.  Request for Staff Direction for Application Processing with Conditional Grant 

As written, this request appears to seek a repeated FP Permit process, with instructions to 
conditionally grant the permit, presumably according to the following alternative recommendation 
by City Staff set forth in the attached FP Report: 

If the Committee approves the application, staff recommends that an 
Elevation Certificate be required to ensure compliance with the two-
foot freeboard requirement of the ordinance. This should include the 
structure and the electrical and mechanical components. 
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As the BOA holds the same powers and authority as the FP Permit Committee held on 
December 1, 2025, this option is equally available to the BOA for consideration. 

 E.  Other Considerations 

In subparts B and D of their attached “justification” for this appeal, Applicants address two 
additional items not currently before the BOA for determination.  First, in subpart (b), Applicants 
appear to argue that demolition of the structure due to flood damage should not result in 
destruction of non-conforming use.  Here, non-conforming use was deemed lost due to two 
years’ discontinuance of use, which is addressed by a separate part of 36-508.  The issue of 
demolition’s effect on the non-conforming status of the structure is not at issue in this appeal. 

Further, in subpart D, Applicants appear to argue compliance with the City’s variance standard.  
However, the Applicants have not applied for a variance, nor has a variance request been 
noticed to surrounding property owners in compliance with Norman’s Municipal Code or state 
law; therefore, the BOA should not consider the variance standard nor grant a variance in this 
proceeding. 

CONCLUSION: 

Per City Code, the BOA is vested with the same authority to consider and grant (subject to 
conditions or otherwise), deny, or even direct the FP Permit Committee’s reconsideration of the 
December 1 Permit Request No. 735.  The issue of existing non-conforming status, and thus 
application of an alternative standard, is not currently before the BOA, and should not be a basis 
for decision.  The FP Report and its recommendations are forwarded for review and decision by 
the BOA.   

[ATTACHMENT] 

18

Item 3.



100 Yr Floodpla in

10
0 Y

r F
loo

dp
lai

n

100 Yr F
loo

dp
lai

n

100

YrFloodplain

100 Yr Floodplain

S
LA

HO
MA

AV
E

CH
AU

TA
UQ

UA
 AV

E
W SYMMES ST

W EUFAULA ST

W COMANCHE ST

W EUFAULA ST

W COMANCHE ST

S
FL

OO
D

AV
E

W EUFAULA ST

Flo
od

wa
y

350ft. Radius

\\c
on

-is
ilo

n\c
ity

\de
pa

rtm
en

ts\
GI

S\A
rcG

IS
10

 M
ap

Te
mp

lat
es

\R
ad

ius
Ma

p_
Flo

od
pla

in_
Ar

cM
ap

10
\R

ad
ius

Ma
pF

loo
dp

lai
n.m

xd

Map Produced by the City of Norman
Geographic Information System.
The City of Norman assumes no

responsibility for errors or omissions
in the information presented.

4
Floodplain Permit
Notification Map

Subject Tract

0 75 150 Ft

Radius
Zoning
Parcels
Notification AreaSeptember 16, 2025

Subject
Tract

19

Item 3.



20

Item 3.



STAFF REPORT      12/1/2025          PERMIT NO. 735 
 
 
ITEM:  Floodplain Permit application for removal of structures and the construction of a 
new residential structure located at 216 S. Lahoma Avenue in the Imhoff Creek 
floodplain. 
 
APPLICANT: Glenn and Sheila Burnett 
ENGINEER: Earl “Gary” Keen, P.E. 
ARCHITECT: Krittenbrink Architecture, LLC 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
The original single-story residence was constructed in 1930 on Lot 6, Block 2 of the 
Eagleton Addition. The entire parcel, including the structure, lies within the floodplain 
and floodway of Imhoff Creek, an area with a documented history of repetitive flooding. 
 
According to Section 36-533 (Flood Hazard District) of the Zoning Code, new 
development within areas designated as floodway must demonstrate a zero (0.00’) rise in 
the base flood elevation. This is typically not achieved, since any increase in volume of 
material in the non-improved floodway or any significant alteration of the location or 
number of structures in a floodway is likely to influence the base flood elevation. In 
addition, the floodway is considered the most significantly hazardous area of any 
floodplain. Serious risks to life and property are highest in these areas. However, per 36-
533(e)(3)(f), existing structures built prior to adoption of Section 36-533 are allowed to 
remain by because of protections granted by Section 36-508 (Nonconforming Uses) of 
the Zoning Ordinance, but are expressly subject to the detailed limitations of that 
ordinance.  In the context of properties in the floodplain and floodway, Section 36-508 
has historically allowed existing non-conforming structures to remain in place while 
implementing substantial and further improvements where doing so does not increase the 
degree of nonconformity.   
 
In June of 2022, City staff evaluated this structure after a flood event that caused water to 
rise 4-6 inches inside of the house. The owner at that time was advised that he would 
need to submit costs and apply for a floodplain permit for repairs of that structure. This 
previous owner never applied for or received floodplain or building permits, but had 
begun renovations of the residence before selling the property to the current owners. The 
current owners/applicants purchased the property in November 2022. The City was not 
aware of the previous renovations or sale of the property at the time. 
 
In May 2023, the applicants submitted a Floodplain Permit application proposing 
improvements to the existing house. The permit was denied because records indicated the 
structure had met the substantial damage / substantial improvement threshold, and the 
application did not include any mitigation measures for a structure regularly inundated by 
floodwaters that would allow for further improvements.  The applicants did not appeal 
this permit denial. 
 
In June 2023, the applicants applied for and received a Floodplain Permit authorizing 
elevation of the existing non-conforming structure in order to achieve flood hazard 
compliance while implementing further improvements per the floodplain ordinance. The 
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elevation of the existing structure was proposed by the applicant as a mitigating measure 
for the repetitive flooding, while avoiding any increase of the existing structure’s 
nonconformity that could violate 36-508.  However, in July 2023, the structure flooded 
twice more. City staff sent written notification advising the applicants that it was 
recommended they mitigate the flood damage to prevent additional damage from rot and 
mold and reminded applicants that further improvements were not allowed until the 
elevation and the requirements of the floodplain ordinance were met according to the 
granted floodplain permit. 
 
The applicant also states that during the summer of 2023, they were advised by their 
engineer that raising the existing non-conforming structure as previously planned was not 
feasible. The applicants then began discussing multiple alternatives with City officials.  
Many scenarios involved complete replacement with a larger, elevated building. 
Applicants were advised that the floodplain ordinance advised against increasing 
occupancy capacity in such structures, and reminded applicants of the importance of 
remaining within the footprint of the existing structure. Over the following two years or 
so, staff met with the applicant’s architect to evaluate options that would not increase  the 
structure’s nonconformity and would comply with Section 36-533 (Flood Hazard 
District). 
 
In September 2025, the applicant submitted a new Floodplain Permit application 
proposing to demolish and reconstruct the structure within the same footprint, with the 
same square footage, but also elevated to meet the 2-foot freeboard requirement 
established by the floodplain ordinance. The application, accepted by City Staff, was 
perceived as not increasing the degree of the structure’s nonconformity.  During the 
review of this application, however, staff confirmed that floodplain permit granted in 
June of 2023 had expired after more than two years of non-use, which brought to City 
Staff’s attention that more than two years had also lapsed in the property’s use and 
occupation, a lapse resulting in a loss of nonconforming status pursuant to 36-508(a)(2), 
which does not allow the status to be “[r]e-established after discontinuance for two 
years.”  
 
Subpart (b)(7)(c) of the floodplain ordinance requires that a 36-508 loss of non-
conforming status be recognized, by requiring that the “more stringent restrictions 
prevail” when the reach of multiple ordinances overlap or conflict in application to a 
property.  Therefore, loss of non-conforming status means that the City may no longer 
evaluate only whether an application is likely to “increase . . . nonconformity,”; instead, 
the applicants are required to comply fully with current floodplain development standards 
applicable to new construction in the regulated floodway. Based on this determination by 
City Staff, the September 2025 permit application was temporarily withdrawn. 
 
After a meeting with staff and City legal, the applicant decided to proceed with this 
application for the demolition of existing structures and the development of a new 
residential structure at this location. The design and engineering analysis for the proposed 
development are included in the application packet for review. 
 
STAFF ANALYSIS:   
Site located in Little River Basin or Tributaries?   yes__    no 
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According to the latest DFIRM, the entire property is located within the Imhoff Creek 
floodplain/floodway (Zone AE). The BFE is 1153.0’ and estimated flood depth is 4.0’. The entire 
property is located within one of the City of Norman’s repetitive loss areas.   These repetitive loss 
areas are locations where properties have experienced multiple flood events over time. 
 
Applicable Ordinance Sections:        Subject Area: 

36-533 (e)(2)(a)..….….……..…….. Fill restrictions in the floodplain 
  (e)(2)(e)...…………………. Compensatory storage 
  (e)(5)(b)…………………… Prohibited Uses 
  (e)(7)………………………. Floodways  
  (f)(3)(8) ………………….... No rise considerations 
 
(e)(2)(a) and (e)(2)(e) Fill Restrictions in the Floodplain and Compensatory Storage – The use of 
fill is restricted in the floodplain.   
 

The applicant’s engineer has indicated that more material will be removed from the 
floodplain than will be brought in, therefore no compensatory storage is required. This 
includes the change in the volume of material from the base of the residential structure as 
well as a dilapidated shed and fence.  

 
(e)(5)(b) and (f)(3)(8) Prohibited Uses and No Rise Considerations– Any encroachments, 
including fill, new construction, substantial improvements, and other development, within any 
floodway of the designated FH, Flood Hazard District that would result in any increase in flood 
levels during the occurrence of the one-percent chance flood are prohibited.  
 

This project location is within Imhoff Creek floodway. The project engineer has certified 
that the project will not cause a rise in the BFE.   

 
(e)(7) Floodways - Located within special flood hazard areas established in subsection (e)(1) of 
this section are areas designated as floodways. Since the floodway is an extremely hazardous area 
due to the velocity of floodwaters which carry debris, potential projectiles and erosion potential, 
encroachments are prohibited, including fill, new construction, substantial improvements and 
other development unless certification by a professional registered engineer is provided 
demonstrating that encroachments shall not result in any increase in flood levels within the 
community during the occurrence of the base flood discharge  
 

 This project location is within Imhoff Creek floodway. The project engineer has certified 
that the project will not cause a rise in the BFE.   

     
 
RECOMMENDATION: Staff does not recommend Floodplain Permit Application #735 be 
approved. This location is subject to documented, frequent flash flooding (2-4 feet in depth).  
Considering the loss of nonconforming status, this permit requests entirely new development.  
Therefore, the lens through which the floodplain committee must view this application cannot 
lend consideration to existing structures not already complying with 36-533. The submitted 
application materials demonstrate reliance on removal of volume based on these illegal structures, 
and further make no allowance for the preservation of storage during the process of excavating 
and removing the illegal structure’s footing.  City staff’s chief concern is the safety of persons 
and property in this area as related to sections (a) Statutory Authorization. Description and 
Purpose and (b) Methods of 36-533 FH, Flood Hazard District. Specifically (a)(1, 3, 10, and 11) 
and (b)(1). Those sections are attached to this report for review. 
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If the Committee approves the application, staff recommends that an Elevation Certificate and an 
as-built survey be required to ensure compliance with the two-foot freeboard requirement of the 
ordinance. This should include the structure and the electrical and mechanical components. 
 
 
ACTION TAKEN: ______________________________________ 
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NOTICE OF A PUBLIC HEARING 
TO CONSIDER A FLOODPLAIN PERMIT 

 
 
 

Dear Citizen, 
 
The purpose of this letter is to provide you with Legal Notice that Glenn and Sheila 
Burnett are requesting a floodplain permit to remove structures and construct a new 
residential structure at 216 S. Lahoma in the Imhoff Creek floodplain. You, as an owner 
of property within 350 feet of the floodplain project location, are being notified by mail 
so that you may have the opportunity, if you so desire, to express yourself as to whether 
or not this request should be approved. 
 
The Floodplain Permit Committee will conduct a Public Hearing on the requested permit 
on: 
 

Date:  Monday December 1, 2025 at 3:30 p.m. 
Location:       Conference Room B       
  225 N. Webster, Norman, OK  
 
 

At that meeting, the public is invited to appear and submit comments to the Committee 
on the proposed Floodplain Permit.  At the meeting, the Committee will approve, deny, 
modify, or postpone said request.  Should you have a question regarding the floodplain 
permit request, please contact the Norman Public Works Director at 405 329-2524.  A 
staff member in the Department will be pleased to discuss this application and assist in 
answering your questions. 
 
     City of Norman 
     Floodplain Permit Committee 
     225 N. Webster 
     Norman, OK 73069           
 
 
 
 
Floodplain Permit Application #735 
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36-533 FH, Flood Hazard District

(a) Statutory Authorization. Description and purpose. The Legislature of the State of Oklahoma has
in the Oklahoma Floodplain Management Act, Sections 1601 through 1620.1 of Title 82 of the
Oklahoma Statutes, delegated the responsibility, and authorized local governments, to adopt
and enforce regulations designed to minimize flood losses within this Flood Hazard District. The
FH, Flood Hazard District includes special flood hazard areas which are subject to periodic or
occasional flooding during a one-percent chance flood, and for which special regulations are
applied in addition to or in combination with other zoning regulations applying to these areas to
guide the type and manner of floodplain use so that it is consistent with the land use needs of
the City. The City thus declares that it is the purpose of this Flood Hazard District to exercise
this delegated authority, to promote the public health, safety and general welfare and to
minimize public and private losses due to flood conditions in specific areas by provisions
designed to:

(1) Protect human life and health;

(2) Minimize expenditure of public money for costly flood control projects;

(3) Minimize the need for rescue and relief efforts associated with flooding and generally
undertaken at the expense of the general public;

(4) Minimize prolonged business interruptions;

(5) Minimize damage to public facilities and utilities such as water and gas mains, electric,
telephone and sewer lines, streets and bridges located in floodplains;

(6) Help maintain a stable tax base by providing for the sound use and development of
floodprone areas in such a manner as to minimize future flood blight areas;

(7) Control in special flood hazard areas, uses such as fill dumping, storage of materials,
structures, buildings and any other works which, acting alone or in combination with
other existing or future uses, would cause damaging flood heights or erosive velocities
by obstructing flows and reducing floodplain storage;

(8) Ensure that potential buyers are notified that property is in a floodprone area;

(9) Meet the needs of the streams to carry floodwaters and protect the creek channels and
floodplains from encroachment so that flood heights and flood damage will not be
increased;

(10) Enhance existing protections for residents, structures, and public facilities from flood
damage;

(11) Preserve floodplain areas for their open space and natural habitat values; and

(12) Establish provisions and procedures that will provide additional protections for floodplain
areas with no net loss of allowable density on affected lots and parcels.

(b) Methods. In order to accomplish its purposes, this chapter uses the following methods:

(1) Restrict or prohibit uses that are dangerous to health, safety or property in times of flood,
or cause excessive increases in flood heights or velocities;

(2) Require that uses vulnerable to floods, including facilities which serve such uses, be
protected against flood damage at the time of initial construction;

(3) Control the alteration of natural floodplains, stream channels, and natural protective
barriers, which are involved in the accommodation of floodwaters;

11/13/25, 9:36 AM Print Preview

https://norman.municipalcodeonline.com/book/print?type=ordinances&name=36-533_FH,_Flood_Hazard_District 1/23
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(4) Control filling, grading, dredging and other development which may increase flood
damage;

(5) Prevent or regulate the construction of flood barriers which will unnaturally divert
floodwaters or which may increase flood hazards to other lands;

(6) Require the transfer of structures and buildings from portions of the lot in the floodplain
to upland areas out of the floodplain;

(7) Seek ways to reduce loss of natural floodplain areas and enhance natural and beneficial
functions of floodplains in areas facing development.

a. To secure this protection from flooding, the objectives of this section are to
ensure the retention of sufficient floodway area to convey flood flows; to
designate a minimum flood protection elevation; to reduce the height and
violence of floods insofar as such are increased by any artificial obstruction; and
to ensure the proper floodproofing of structures subject to flooding. The purpose
of the FH, Flood Hazard District is to provide that designated special flood hazard
areas are developed only in the interest of the community's general health,
safety, and welfare. The FH, Flood Hazard District is not for the purpose of
encouraging development in areas of special flood hazard.

b. To further the interest of the community's general health, safety and welfare, any
violation of this section shall be deemed to constitute a public nuisance.

c. This chapter is not intended to repeal, abrogate, or impair any existing
easements, covenants, or deed restrictions. However, where this chapter and
another ordinance, easement, covenant, or deed restriction conflict or overlap,
whichever imposed the more stringent restrictions shall prevail.

(c) Definitions. The following words, terms and phrases, when used in this section, shall have the
meanings ascribed to them in this subsection, except where the context clearly indicates a
different meaning:

100-year flood. (See One-percent chance flood.)

100-year floodplain means the land area that is inundated by floodwaters during a 100-year
flood. See Special flood hazard area.

500-year flood means the flood having a 0.2-percent chance of being equaled or exceeded in
any given year.

Accessory structure. See Appurtenant structure.

Appeal means a request for a review of the Floodplain Permit Committee's interpretation of any
provision of this section, FH, Flood Hazard District.

Appurtenant structure means a structure which is on the same parcel of property as the principal
structure to be insured and the use of which is incidental to the use of the principal structure.

Area of shallow flooding means a designated AO or AH zone on the City's flood insurance rate
map (FIRM) with a one-percent chance or greater annual chance of flooding to an average
depth of one to three feet where a clearly defined channel does not exist, where the path of
flooding is unpredictable and where velocity flow may be evident. Such flooding is characterized
by ponding or sheet flow.

11/13/25, 9:36 AM Print Preview

https://norman.municipalcodeonline.com/book/print?type=ordinances&name=36-533_FH,_Flood_Hazard_District 2/23
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216 S LAHOMA LOCATION216 S LAHOMA LOCATION216 S LAHOMA LOCATION
170 STREAM FEET UPSTREAM OF
SYMMES ST BFE= 1153.1 FT NVGD88.
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City of Norman Planning & Community Development - 225 N. Webster Avenue -  Norman, OK  73069 — (405) 307-7112 Phone  

 Appeal of Administrative Decision 

Board of Adjustment 

03212023 rnt 

Case No. BOA_______ 

Date Submitted: 
 
___________________  
 
Checked by:     
 
___________________ 
 

 

APPLICANT(S)  
 

ADDRESS OF APPLICANT 

 
Legal Description of Property:  _________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
Requests Hearing for: 
 
    Appeal of Administrative Decision 
 
Detailed Justification for above appeal (refer  to attached memorandum and justify request according to classification and essential 
requirements therefor): 
 
_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

(Attach additional sheets for your justification, as needed.) 

 
SIGNATURE OF PROPERTY OWNER(S):    ADDRESS AND TELEPHONE: 
 
___________________________________________   ___________________________________________  
 
___________________________________________   ___________________________________________  
 
___________________________________________   ___________________________________________  

 

 

  Application  

    Filing Fee of $150.00 

NAME AND PHONE NUMBER OF CONTACT PERSON(S)  
    
 
 
 

EMAIL ADDRESS 

Glenn and Sheila Burnett 1702 Creekside Dr.
Sugar Land, TX
77478

Glenn Burnett 713-249-8640
Sheila Burnett 281-455-0437

Glenn.Burnett@MemorialHeramnn.org
Sheila@ATBLawFirm.com

The legal description is Lot 6, Block 2, Eagleton Addition.
Located West side of South Lahoma Avenue, approximately 900 feet of West Main Street
at the intersection with West Eufaula Street, the address is 216 South Lahoma Avenue.

Please see attached Word document

Glenn Burnett Digitally signed by Glenn Burnett 
Date: 2025.12.19 09:13:37 -06'00' 1702 Creekside Dr

Sugar Land, TX 77478

713-249-8640
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Appeal of  denial of the Floodplain Permit for 216 S. Lahoma Avenue and requests that 

the Board of Adjustment: 

1. Reverse the denial, or 

2. Grant relief allowing the project to proceed under the non-conforming / 

substantial-improvement framework, or 

3. Direct staff to process the project through Floodplain review with conditions, 

rather than deny outright. 

  

BACKGROUND AND FACTS 

1. Pre-Existing, Lawful Structure  

o The residence at 216 S. Lahoma Avenue is a lawfully established 

residential structure that existed prior to current floodplain and zoning 

regulations. 

o The structure has historically been recognized by the City as non-

conforming but lawful. 

2. Flood Events and City Direction  

o The property experienced flooding prior to and after the owner’s 

acquisition (November 2022). 

o In 2023, City staff advised that any future work must comply with 

floodplain regulations and that an updated engineering report would be 

required. 

o The City also issued correspondence stating that no work could occur 

until floodplain compliance was addressed. 

3. Good-Faith Reliance and Continuous Effort  

o Relying on City guidance, the owner:  

 Retained a licensed professional engineer (Gary Keen, PE), 

 Paid engineering and permit fees, 

 Prepared plans explicitly designed to reduce floodplain impact, 

 Worked continuously with City staff to resolve compliance issues. 

o At no time did the owner express or demonstrate intent to abandon the 

use of the property. 

4. Nature of the Proposed Work  

o The proposal:  

 Removes an existing flood-obstructive structure, 

 Removes non-compliant fencing, 

 Removes an accessory storage building, 

 Replaces the structure with a FEMA-compliant elevated 

residence on piers, 

 Results in equal or reduced obstruction to flood flows. 

o The project improves floodplain function, not worsens it. 

56

Item 3.



  

BASIS FOR APPEAL 

A. Non-Conforming Use Has NOT Been Abandoned 

Norman Code §36-505 

 Abandonment of a non-conforming use requires intent. 

 Vacancy alone, especially when caused by flood damage and City restrictions, 

does not constitute abandonment. 

 The owner’s actions demonstrate:  

o Continuous pursuit of permits, 

o Ongoing engagement with City staff, 

o Financial investment in compliance. 

 Therefore, the non-conforming residential use remains legally intact. 

  

B. Demolition Required for Compliance Should Not Eliminate Rights 

Norman Code §36-508 (Restoration / Repair of Non-Conforming Structures) 

 The structure cannot be repaired or elevated safely without demolition due to:  

o Structural instability, 

o Sandy soils and shallow groundwater, 

o Flood damage. 

 Demolition is a necessary step to achieve FEMA compliance, not a voluntary 

abandonment. 

 Penalizing demolition required for public safety and flood mitigation defeats the 

purpose of the ordinance. 

  

C. Project Qualifies as Substantial Improvement / Flood Mitigation 

NFIP + Local Floodplain Ordinance 

 The project:  

o Raises finished floor elevation above BFE, 

o Uses open pier foundations, 

o Minimizes solid obstructions, 

o Improves conveyance of floodwaters. 

 FEMA policy encourages exactly this type of mitigation. 

 Treating this as prohibited “new construction” contradicts flood-risk reduction 

goals. 

  

D. Hardship and Equity 

BOA Authority 

 Strict application of zoning interpretation:  

o Prevents any reasonable use of the property, 

o Leaves the lot undevelopable, 
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o Imposes hardship not shared by neighboring properties. 

 The hardship is not self-created; it arises from flood conditions and regulatory 

constraints. 

 The Board has authority to grant relief where literal enforcement produces unjust 

results. 

  

E. Public Interest and Policy Benefit 

Approving relief will: 

 Reduce flood risk, 

 Improve safety, 

 Remove debris-catching structures, 

 Improve neighborhood conditions, 

 Return the property to productive use. 

Denial leaves: 

 A blighted, flood-damaged lot, 

 Continued obstruction risks, 

 No path forward. 
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CITY OF NORMAN, OK 
STAFF REPORT 

 

 

MEETING DATE: 1/28/2026 

REQUESTER: Steve and Melissa Burgan 

PRESENTER: Logan Gray, Planner II 

ITEM TITLE: CONSIDERATION OF APPROVAL, ACCEPTANCE, REJECTION, 
AMENDMENT, AND/OR POSTPONEMENT OF BOA-2526-10: STEVE & 
MELISSA BURGAN REQUEST A VARIANCE TO SECTION 36-514(C)(3) 
OF 6’6” TO THE REQUIRED 20’ REAR YARD SETBACK FOR THE 
PROPERTY LOCATED AT 433 THORTON DRIVE. 

  

 

APPLICANT  Steve and Melissa Burgan 

LOCATION  433 Thorton Drive  

ZONING R-1, Single-Family Dwelling District 

REQUESTED ACTION  Variance to Section 36-514(c)(3) of 6’ 6” to the 
required 20’ rear yard setback for an addition to 
the existing primary structure 

 
SUPPORTING DATA  Location map and aerials 

  Application with attachments 

  Site Plan  

  Floor Plan  

SYNOPSIS:  

This application concerns a proposed addition to an existing single-family dwelling. The 

applicant is requesting a variance of 6’ 6” to allow for a rear yard setback of 13’ 6” rather than 

the required 20’ minimum rear yard setback for primary structures. 

The variance being requested is as follows: 

1. A variance to Section 36-514(c)(3) of 6’ 6” to the required 20’ rear yard setback for an 

addition to the existing primary structure. 
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The application, variance justification form, site plan, and floor plans provided by the applicant 

are attached for review. Also attached, and provided by City Staff, are available aerials relating 

to the property. 

APPLICABLE ZONING ORDINANCE PROVISIONS: 

Section 36-514(c)(3): 

Rear yard.  

There shall be a rear yard having a depth of not less than 20 feet or 20 percent of the 

depth of the lot, whichever amount is smaller; unattached one-story buildings of accessory 

use, including ADUs, shall set back one foot from the utility easement or alley line. 

VARIANCE CRITERIA PER NCC SECTION 36-570(k): 

A variance is a “relaxation of the terms of” the Zoning Ordinance that may be allowed where it 

is not contrary to the public interest and literal enforcement would result in unnecessary 

hardship to the applicant. From the terms of this ordinance, a variance shall not be granted by 

the Board of Adjustment unless and until: 

(1) An applicant shall submit to the Board of Adjustment a written application indicating: 
(a) That special conditions and circumstances exist that are peculiar to the land, 

structure, or building involved and are not applicable to other lands, structures, or 
buildings in the same district; 

(b) That the literal interpretation of the provisions of this ordinance would deprive the 
applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district 
under the terms of this ordinance; 

(c) That the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of 
the applicant; 

(d) That granting the variances requested will not confer on the applicant any 
special privilege that is denied by this ordinance to other lands, structure, or 
buildings in the same district; 
 

No non-conforming use of neighboring lands, structures, or buildings in the same 

district, and no permitted use of lands, structures, or buildings in other districts, shall 

be considered grounds for the issuance of a variance.  

Where an applicant has demonstrated an unnecessary hardship, variances should be narrowly 

tailored by the Board of Adjustment so as to only alleviate the hardship and not confer special 

privileges upon the applicant. 

DISCUSSION:  

The subject property, 433 Thorton Drive, is located in the Westwood Estates subdivision. The 

existing dwelling was constructed in 1966 and currently meets the required 20’ rear yard 

setback. The applicants propose an approximately 1,200 SF addition to the existing dwelling. 

The proposed addition meets the development regulations of the R-1, Single-Family Dwelling 

District, except for the 20’ rear setback for single-family dwellings, which it encroaches on by 6’ 

6”. 
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The proposed addition to the existing dwelling includes a bedroom, bathroom, wet bathroom 

with access to pool area, closet space, safe room, and a covered porch. As shown on the site 

plan, the proposed addition encroaches into the required 20’ rear yard setback by 6’ 6”. The 

applicant’s submission materials state that the requested variance is necessary to allow for the 

“Aging in Place” elements of the addition. The applicants further state that the existing dwelling 

cannot be retrofitted with “Aging in Place” accommodations without “substantial financial and 

loss of use hardship,” citing that halls, doorways, and shower entrances are too narrow. 

Staff recognizes and understands the goals to accommodate “Aging in Place” measures; 

however, construction to create the accommodations must still comply with adopted zoning 

regulations. Staff does not find that these circumstances constitute a hardship as defined in 

Section 36-570(K). 

CONCLUSION:  

Staff recommends denial of this request for a variance to Section 36-514(c)(3) and BOA-2526-

10. 
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CITY OF NORMAN, OK 
STAFF REPORT 

 

 

MEETING DATE: 1/28/2026 

REQUESTER: Brad Ashford 

PRESENTER: Logan Gray, Planner II 

ITEM TITLE: CONSIDERATION OF APPROVAL, ACCEPTANCE, REJECTION, 
AMENDMENT, AND/OR POSTPONEMENT OF BOA-2526-9: BRAD 
ASHFORD REQUESTS A VARIANCE TO SECTION 36-514(D)(2) TO 
ALLOW AN ACCESSORY BUILDING WHICH EXCEEDS THE HEIGHT OF 
THE PRINCIPAL BUILDING BY 6 FEET FOR THE PROPERTY LOCATED 
AT 2640 OSBORNE DRIVE. 

  

 

APPLICANT  Brad Ashford 

LOCATION  2640 Osborne Dr  

ZONING R-1, Single-Family Dwelling District 

REQUESTED ACTION  Variance to Section 36-514(d)(2) to allow an 
accessory building which exceeds the height of 
the principal building by 6’ 

 
SUPPORTING DATA  Location map and aerials 

  Application with attachments 

  Site Plan  

  Building Elevations  

SYNOPSIS:  

This application concerns a proposed accessory building. The applicant is requesting a 

variance of 6’ to allow an accessory building (20’) which exceeds the height of the principal 

building (14’) on the lot. 

The variance being requested is as follows: 

1. A variance to Section 36-514(d)(2) of 6’ to allow an accessory building which exceeds 

the height of the principal building. 
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The application, variance justification form, site plan, and building elevations provided by the 

applicant are attached for review. Also attached, and provided by City Staff, are available 

aerials relating to the property. 

APPLICABLE ZONING ORDINANCE PROVISIONS: 

Section 36-514(d)(2): 

Any accessory building, including an ADU, shall not exceed a wall height of ten feet unless the 

required side and rear yard setbacks are increased by one foot for each additional foot of wall 

height above ten feet; provided, however, that no accessory building shall exceed the 

height of the principal building to which it is accessory. 

VARIANCE CRITERIA PER NCC SECTION 36-570(k): 

A variance is a “relaxation of the terms of” the Zoning Ordinance that may be allowed where it 

is not contrary to the public interest and literal enforcement would result in unnecessary 

hardship to the applicant. From the terms of this ordinance, a variance shall not be granted by 

the Board of Adjustment unless and until: 

(1) An applicant shall submit to the Board of Adjustment a written application indicating: 
(a) That special conditions and circumstances exist that are peculiar to the land, 

structure, or building involved and are not applicable to other lands, structures, or 
buildings in the same district; 

(b) That the literal interpretation of the provisions of this ordinance would deprive the 
applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district 
under the terms of this ordinance; 

(c) That the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of 
the applicant; 

(d) That granting the variances requested will not confer on the applicant any 
special privilege that is denied by this ordinance to other lands, structure, or 
buildings in the same district; 
 

No non-conforming use of neighboring lands, structures, or buildings in the same 

district, and no permitted use of lands, structures, or buildings in other districts, shall 

be considered grounds for the issuance of a variance.  

Where an applicant has demonstrated an unnecessary hardship, variances should be narrowly 

tailored by the Board of Adjustment so as to only alleviate the hardship and not confer special 

privileges upon the applicant. 

DISCUSSION:  

The subject property, 2640 Osborne Drive, is located in the Normandy Acres First subdivision. 

The existing single-family dwelling was constructed in 1961 and there are currently no 

accessory buildings on the property. The applicant proposes a 1,200 SF accessory building 

with an overall height of 20’. The proposed accessory building meets all setback and coverage 

requirements of the R-1, Single-Family Dwelling District. 

The proposed accessory building’s height of 20’ exceeds the height of the property’s principal 

building by 6’. The applicant’s submission materials state that a 20’ height is necessary to 
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accommodate modern building designs and truss systems, functional interior space for the use 

and storage of vehicles and tools, modern garage door heights, and structural load 

requirements. 

The applicant further states that the relatively low, 14’ profile of the principal building is the only 

factor preventing the placement of an accessory building that would otherwise be allowed and 

may be found throughout Norman. While similarly sized accessory buildings are common 

throughout Norman, an accessory building of 20’ in height would not be allowed on most of the 

lots surrounding the subject property, where few principal building heights exceed 20’. If 

allowed, the proposed accessory building would be taller than most of the surrounding single-

family dwellings. 

CONCLUSION:  

Staff recommends denial of this request for a variance to Section 36-514(c)(3) and BOA-2526-

09. 
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CITY OF NORMAN, OK 
STAFF REPORT 

 

 

MEETING DATE: 1/28/2026 

REQUESTER: City of Norman 

PRESENTER: Lora Hoggatt, Planning Services Manager 

ITEM TITLE: CONSIDERATION OF APPROVAL, ACCEPTANCE, REJECTION, 
AMENDMENT, AND/OR POSTPONEMENT OF: A RATIFICATION OF 
THE DECEMBER 10, 2025 BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT VOTE 
APPROVING A VARIANCE TO SECTION 36-513(D)(1)(A) OF 28’ TO THE 
REQUIRED 50’ FRONT YARD SETBACK FOR THE PROPERTY 
LOCATED AT 7338 BRENDA (BERENDA) CIRCLE. 

  

 

APPLICANT  City of Norman 

LOCATION  7338 Brenda Circle  

ZONING RE, Residential Estate Dwelling District 

REQUESTED ACTION  Ratification of Variance to Section 36-
513(d)(1)(a) of 28’ to the required 50’ front yard 
setback 

 
SUPPORTING DATA  Location Map 

  December 10, 2025 BOA Staff Report 

  Application with Attachments 

  Variance Request Survey  

  Cleveland County Clerk Ownership Certification 

  1973 Plat of East Oaks No. 1 Addition 

  Minutes from December 10, 2025 Meeting   

SYNOPSIS:  

This application concerns a single-family dwelling that was constructed in 1974. The dwelling 

was constructed 22.15’ from the street right-of-way line; however, the applicable front setback 

for this parcel is 50’ from the street right-of-way line. The placement of the dwelling has resulted 

in an encroachment of 27.85’ from the street right-of-way line. The dwelling has changed owners 
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several times since construction in 1974, and at least four times since 2007, as demonstrated 

by available public county records. To bring the dwelling into conformity with the Zoning 

Ordinance, the applicant requested a variance from the Board of Adjustment.  

The variances originally requested and advertised was:  

1. A variance to Section 36-513(d)(1)(a) of 2.85’ to the required 50’ front yard setback. 

However, upon further review of this application, it was discovered that the original 

advertisement was incorrectly based on the dwellings’ location from the property line, rather than 

from the street right-of-way line located 25’ deep into the northern portion of the subject lot (see 

Survey).  Thus, in order to address the correct setback line, on December 10, 2025 the BOA 

ultimately granted a variance as follows: 

1. A variance to Section 36-513(d)(1)(a) of 28’ to the required 50’ front yard setback 

conditioned upon corrected noticing and a ratification at the next regular BOA meeting. 

APPLICABLE ZONING ORDINANCE PROVISIONS: 

The December 10, 2025 staff report, setting forth applicable regulations, is included for review 

with this item. 

DISCUSSION: 

Since the December 10, 2025 grant of a 28’ variance as set forth above, corrected notices have 

been advertised and sent to surrounding property owners in compliance with City Code. This 

matter is placed upon this, the next regular BOA agenda, for the referenced ratification vote.   

CONCLUSION:  

Staff recommends the ratification of the December 10, 2025 vote to approve BOA-2526-6, a 

variance of 28’ to the front building line for the principal dwelling on the subject property, 

subject to Section 36-513(d)(1)(a).  
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CITY OF NORMAN, OK 
STAFF REPORT 

 

 

MEETING DATE: 12/10/2025 

REQUESTER: Allison Basden & Lawrence Basden Jr. 

PRESENTER: Justin Fish, Planner I 

ITEM TITLE: CONSIDERATION OF APPROVAL, ACCEPTANCE, REJECTION, 
AMENDMENT, AND/OR POSTPONEMENT OF BOA-2526-7: ALLISON 
BASDEN & LAWRENCE BASDEN JR. REQUESTS A VARIANCE TO 
SECTION 36-513(D)(1)(A) OF 2.85’ TO THE REQUIRED 50’ FRONT 
YARD SETBACK FOR THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 7338 BRENDA 
(BERENDA) CIRCLE. 

  

 

APPLICANT  Allison Basden & Lawrence Basden Jr. 

LOCATION  7338 Brenda Circle  

ZONING RE, Residential Estate Dwelling District 

REQUESTED ACTION  Variance to Section 36-513(d)(1)(a) of 2.85’ to 
the required 50’ front yard setback 

 
SUPPORTING DATA  Location Map 

  Application with Attachments 

  Variance Request Survey  

  Cleveland County Clerk Ownership Certification 

  1973 Plat of East Oaks No. 1 Addition   

SYNOPSIS:  

This application concerns a single-family dwelling that was constructed in 1974. The dwelling 

was constructed 22.15’ from the street right-of-way line; however, the applicable front setback 

for this parcel is 50’ from the street right-of-way line. The placement of the dwelling has resulted 

in an encroachment of 27.85’ from the street right-of-way line. The dwelling has changed owners 

several times since construction in 1974, and at least 4 times since 2007, as demonstrated by 

available public county records. To bring the dwelling into conformity with the Zoning Ordinance, 

the applicant has requested a variance from the Board of Adjustment.  

The requested variances as advertised are as follows:  
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1. A variance to Section 36-513(d)(1)(a) of 2.85’ to the required 50’ front yard setback. 

However, upon further review of this application, it was discovered that the original 

advertisement was incorrectly based on the dwellings’ location from the property line, rather than 

from the street right-of-way line located 25’ deep into the northern portion of the subject lot (see 

Survey).  Thus, in order to address the correct setback line, staff is recommending the BOA 

consider a variance as follows: 

1. A variance to Section 36-513(d)(1)(a) of 27.85’ to the required 50’ front yard setback. 

The application, site plan, and the variance justification form provided by the applicant are 

attached for your review. 

APPLICABLE ZONING ORDINANCE PROVISIONS: 

Section 36-513(d)(1)(a): 

(d)(1) Front yard. All buildings shall be set back from street right-of-way lines to comply with 

the following front yard requirements: 

a. The minimum depth of the front yard shall be 50 feet.  

VARIANCE CRITERIA PER NCC SECTION 36-570(k): 

A variance is a “relaxation of the terms of” the Zoning Ordinance that may be allowed where it 

is not contrary to the public interest and literal enforcement would result in unnecessary 

hardship to the applicant. For the purposes of the Norman Zoning ordinance, “the term 

‘hardship’ means a hardship peculiar to the property of the applicant that is of such a degree 

of severity that its imposition is not necessary to carry out the spirit of this chapter and 

that would amount to substantial and unnecessary waste of the property.  From the terms 

of this ordinance, a variance shall not be granted by the Board of Adjustment unless and until 

the required hardship has been demonstrated based upon evaluation of the following factors: 

(a) That special conditions and circumstances exist that are peculiar to the land, 
structure, or building involved and are not applicable to other lands, structures, or 
buildings in the same district; 

(b) That the literal interpretation of the provisions of this ordinance would deprive the 
applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district 
under the terms of this ordinance; 

(c) That the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the 
applicant; 

(d) That granting the variances requested will not confer on the applicant any special 
privilege that is denied by this ordinance to other lands, structure, or buildings in the 
same district; 
 

No non-conforming use of neighboring lands, structures, or buildings in the same district, and 

no permitted use of lands, structures, or buildings in other districts, shall be considered grounds 

for the issuance of a variance.  

Where hardship and uniqueness are demonstrated, variances must be narrowly tailored so 

as to only alleviate the hardship and not confer special privileges upon the applicant. 
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Additionally, the existence or non-existence of protest by neighboring property owners 

may present facts that can be considered in establishing the necessary variance factors, 

namely and second and fourth factor above, but is not dispositive in any case. 

DISCUSSION:  

The subject property is located within the East Oaks Addition, which was platted in 1973. As 

platted, this subdivision is accessed by a 50’ private drive (dedicated in conjunction with 

necessary underground utility easements, see Survey).  The center of the platted private drive 

constitutes the property lines of lots located to both the north and south of the drive, resulting in 

right-of-way lines 25’ deep into the northern portion of the subject lot.   

This Addition consists of single-family dwellings zoned RE, Residential Estate Dwelling District, 

which requires that the front setback be measured from the street right-of-way line. Measuring 

50’ from this street right-of-way line, the setback/build line is ultimately located 75’ deep into the 

lot itself. The applicants have owned the subject property since 2015, and according to public 

records the property has changed ownership at least three times prior to their ownership since 

construction. While attempting to complete a sale of the subject property the prospective buyer 

was denied title insurance due to the dwelling being considered a non-conforming structure. The 

applicant has submitted a certified survey showing the existing dwelling to be a distance of 22.15’ 

from the street right-of-way line. This results in an encroachment of the front yard setback of 

27.85’.  

As addressed by applicant in its response to the variance justification factors, and as is apparent 

from public historical records, this home was originally built in its current location.  As such, 

applicable factual records support the applicant’s assertion that the requested variance need did 

not result from applicant’s actions, but occurred several years prior to applicant’s ownership of 

the property.  Additionally, public records also make it clear that this issue passed, apparently 

unnoticed, through multiple ownership changes prior to applicant’s ownership, indicating 

potential hardship through loss of prior investment by applicant in the property itself.  Granting 

of the requested variance would also not appear to indicate harm to the surrounding properties 

in light of the more than 50 years that have passed since placement of the home in its current 

location.  Further, granting a variance would allow the applicant to sell the property, a right 

commonly enjoyed by other properties, and several previous owners of this same property, in 

the same zoning district. 

Additionally, following original advertisement, it was discovered that 25’ additional variance was 

required by applicant for the main dwelling in order to account for the street right-of-way line’s 

25’ encroachment into the property.  City staff therefore proposes BOA’s consideration of 

approval of a 27.85’ variance. 

CONCLUSION:  

Staff recommends approval of BOA-2526-6, a request for a variance of 27.85’ to the front 

building line for the principal dwelling on the subject property, subject to Section 36-

513(d)(1)(a).  
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CITY OF NORMAN, OK 
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MEETING - SPECIAL 

MEETING 
Development Center, Room A, 225 N. Webster Ave., Norman, OK 73069 

Wednesday, December 10, 2025 at 4:30 PM 

MINUTES 

The Board of Adjustment of the City of Norman, Cleveland County, State of Oklahoma, met in 
Special Session in Conference Room A at the Development Center, on Wednesday, December 
10, 2025 at 4:30 PM. Notice of the agenda of the meeting was posted at the Development Center 
at 225 N. Webster Ave, the Norman Municipal Building at 201 West Gray, and on the City 
website at least 48 hours prior to the beginning of the meeting.  

Curtis McCarty called the meeting to order at 4:30 p.m. 

ROLL CALL 

BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT 
Curtis McCarty 
Ben Bigelow 
Brad Worster 
Eric Williams 
Matt Graves 

BOARD MEMBERS ABSENT 
James Howard 

STAFF PRESENT 
Jane Hudson, Planning & Community Development Director 
Lora Hoggatt, Planning Services Manager  
Laci Witcher, Permit Technician 
Beth Muckala, Assistant City Attorney III 
Whitney Kline, Admin Tech IV 
Bailey LaChance, Admin Tech III 
 
GUESTS PRESENT 
Jim West, 1203 Brookhaven Blvd., Norman, OK  
Zach Stevens, no address specified 
Allison Basden, 7338 Brenda Circle, Norman, OK 
Lawrence Basden Jr., 7338 Brenda Circle, Norman, OK 
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DISCUSSION ITEMS 

1. CONSIDERATION OF APPROVAL, ACCEPTANCE, REJECTION, AMENDMENT, 

AND/OR POSTPONEMENT OF BOA-2526-7: ALLISON BASDEN & LAWRENCE 

BASDEN JR. REQUESTS A VARIANCE TO SECTION 36-513(D)(1)(A) OF 2.85’ TO 

THE REQUIRED 50’ FRONT YARD SETBACK FOR THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 

7338 BRENDA (BERENDA) CIRCLE. 

Staff Presentation 

 

Jane Hudson, Planning & Community Development Director, presented the staff report. 

Mr. McCarty asked whether increasing the measurement to 28 feet instead of 27.85 feet 

would be acceptable to avoid any potential issues if the property ever needs to be surveyed 

again. 

 

Ms. Hudson responded the amendment is allowed. 

Beth Muckala, Assistant City Attorney III, outlined the variance criteria for the Board. 
 

Public Discussion 

 

Zach Stevens, representing the buyer, asked if this variance would permit rebuilding in the same 

location should there ever be a natural disaster or unfortunate event destroy the house. 

 

Ms. Muckala explained unless a condition ties the variance specifically to the current structure, 

it would continue to apply to the property. 

Board of Adjustment Discussion 

Mr. Worster stated he believed using an even 28 feet is the better choice moving forward. 

Motion made by Chairman McCarty, Seconded by Secretary Worster. 

BOA-2526-7 for an amended variance of 28 feet to the required front setback pursuant 

to 36-513(D)(1)(A), a condition upon corrected noticing and ratification vote at the next 

regular Board of Adjustment Meeting was approved. 

 

Voting Yea: Chairman McCarty, Board Member Bigelow, Secretary Worster, Board Member 

Williams, Board Member Graves 
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MISCELLANEOUS COMMENTS 

Mr. McCarty informed the Board beginning in January, all meetings will take place in the 
Council Chambers. 

Ms. Hudson thanked the Board for holding the Special Meeting. 

ADJOURNMENT 

The meeting was adjourned at 4:45 p.m. 

Passed and approved this ______________day of ________________ 2026. 

Secretary, Board of Adjustment 
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